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Renewable Energy  

Understanding the granularities, opportunities, and challenges 
in India’s Renewable Energy sector 

We hosted an expert session addressing India’s renewable energy sector. Expert 
has over 30 years of experience working on capex projects for solar modules & 
cells, wind turbines, automobile engines, heavy engineering, steel rolling, and 
fabrication plants. The session entailed discussions on key sectoral developments 
and provided insights into the prospects of India’s energy landscape.  

Key takeaways from our expert session on India’s Renewable Energy Sector:  

• Evolution of Renewable Energy (RE) efficiency: India's RE sector has witnessed 
notable evolution since the early 1970s. Wind systems that began with ~250-
kilowatt nameplate capacity have reached 3MW, 4MW, and 5MW in India. Solar 
modules have seen a similar evolution from 50 watts to 750-watt panels with 
efficiency growing from 6-7% to ~25%. 

• India’s RE target 2030: Indian government has set itself a target to reach 500GW 
of RE installed capacity by 2030. This would comprise 60% solar energy and 40% 
wind energy, excluding hydroelectricity. RE currently constitutes ~30% of India’s 
energy mix. 

• Pace of wind capacity addition and supply chain constraints: Wind capacity 
addition lags that of solar as industry tailwinds rendered a significant number of 
OEMs financially unviable resulting in business closures in the past. As the sector 
makes a turnaround with favorable policies and government thrust, India now 
relies on a limited number of OEMs which explains a slower pace of capacity 
addition compared to solar projects. Turbine subcomponents like castings, 
bearings, and gearboxes are majorly imported and assembled in India which 
attracts import duties. However, key raw materials for rotor blade manufacturing, 
like glass fiber and resin, are locally manufactured.  

• Import-dependent solar sector: The solar component supply chain is entirely 
import-dependent and dominated by countries such as China, Korea, Malaysia, 
and Vietnam. Indigenous production, which is gradually happening, would 
represent a significant step towards enhancing supply chain autonomy.  

• PLI scheme and import duties to foster local manufacturing: Measures like PLI 
scheme and basic customs duty of 40% on solar modules and 20% on solar cells 
have somewhat reduced imports and boosted local manufacturing. However, 
India must add significantly higher solar module and solar cell manufacturing 
capacities than the current run rate to beat low-cost imports and achieve 
targeted solar energy capacities. (20GW and 3GW, respectively, added in 2023). 

• Wind repowering: Wind repowering requires replacing older turbines with newer 
ones, which includes micro-setting the plant according to new turbines, changing 
the grid lines, and reinstallation of wind masts. The activity is labor and time-
intensive compared to new farm development but can be a feasible option since 
these are already identified efficient wind sites. There are government policies in 
place to facilitate repowering and sites could come up in 3-4 years.  

• Impact of re-introduction of reverse bidding: Reverse bidding back in the day 
drove price discovery down to unviable levels of Rs 2.40/unit for power 
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developers, mostly IPPs equipped with conventional power generation systems. 
The scenario today is different with a better infrastructure in place and efficient 
machines that enable viability at reasonable unit costs. Reverse auction is unlikely 
to repeat the scenario seen in 2016-17 since there is a greater focus on adding 
incremental capacities. The move can impact IPPs but not OEMs.  

• State Electricity Boards (SEBs) acceptance of RE: Investments in grid connectivity, 
transmission lines, and industrial sites have turned SEBs adaptive towards RE. 
Moreover, SEBs have come around realising that endless dependence on 
conventional sources of power, like thermal energy,  is not feasible. Thermal 
power plants, which take years to build and commission, do not run beyond 60-
70% PLF due to coal availability challenges in India. The availability of merchant 
power further facilitates grids to source power directly from IPPs. 

• Capex requirement: Setting up solar cell capacity is highly capital-intensive and 
requires skilled manpower. It can cost ~Rs 10bn/GW to set up a solar cell 
manufacturing unit and requires technical expertise equivalent to that of setting 
up a semiconductor plant. India must integrate silicon ingot and solar wafers 
manufacturing to beat low-cost imports. Setting up a wind turbine manufacturing 
capacity could attract a capex outlay of around Rs 80-90mn/MW, including land 
cost and common infrastructure.  

• Module price outlook due to import ban: Module prices would remain volatile 
depending on import policies. The recent import ban is conditional, and a 100% 
ban implementation would take longer due to high import dependence.  

• View on land requirement: Setting up a solar plant requires a minimum of 2.5-3 
acre/MW land which is completely blocked for the next 20-25 years. A wind farm 
requires 1.5-2 acre/turbine land but the area surrounding the tower can be 
utilized for other purposes such as agriculture. Land availability is not a 
bottleneck, especially in the case of wind power, with only 15-20% potential 
explored so far, leaving significant headroom for growth.  

• Rooftop solar: Increasing adoption of rooftop solar mitigates the land block 
challenge in the case of solar power. Albeit at a nascent stage, planned 
investments of ~Rs 1,800bn in rooftop solar presents a big opportunity for OEMs 
and IPPs. 

• Opportunities in the renewable value chain: Lithium-ion batteries present 
growth opportunities in the battery storage segment. These batteries cost almost 
twice as much as conventional lead acid batteries but have a life of almost 3x. 
Single metering systems, which are now compulsory for solar and wind farms, 
would drive smart meter demand for not only new installations but also existing 
turbines and solar sets. 

• Growth beneficiaries: The RE space in India needs faster deliveries and 
installations to meet capacity targets. End-to-end solution (turnkey players) 
providers in both the wind and solar spaces will benefit from the sector growth 
going forward. 

 

 

 



 
 

06 April 2024 

 

3 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Renewable Energy – Expert Call Takeaways 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Nikhil Khandelwal Managing Director +91-22-6704 8001 nikhil@systematixgroup.in 

Equity Research   

Analysts Industry Sectors Desk-Phone E-mail    

Dhananjay Sinha Co Head of Equities & Head of Research - Strategy & Economics +91-22-6704 8095 dhananjaysinha@systematixgroup.in 

Abhishek Mathur FMCG +91-22-6704 8059 abhishekmathur@systematixgroup.in 

Ashish Poddar Consumer Durables, EMS, Building Materials, Small-Mid Caps +91-22-6704 8039 ashishpoddar@systematixgroup.in 

Himanshu Nayyar Consumer Staples & Discretionary +91-22-6704 8079 himanshunayyar@systematixgroup.in 

Manjith Nair Banking, Insurance +91-22-6704 8065 manjithnair@systematixgroup.in 

Pradeep Agrawal NBFCs & Diversified Financials +91-22-6704 8024 pradeepagrawal@systematixgroup.in 

Pratik Tholiya Specialty & Agro Chem, Fertilisers, Sugar, Textiles and Select Midcaps +91-22-6704 8028 pratiktholiya@systematixgroup.in 

Sameer Pardikar IT & ITES +91-22-6704 8041 sameerpardikar@systematixgroup.in 

Santosh Yellapu Capital Goods +91-22-6704 8094 santoshyellapu@systematixgroup.in 

Sudeep Anand Oil & Gas, Logistics, Cement, Wagons +91-22-6704 8085 sudeepanand@systematixgroup.in 

Vishal Manchanda Pharmaceuticals and Healthcare +91-22-6704 8064 vishalmanchanda@systematixgroup.in 

Chetan Mahadik Consumer Staples & Discretionary +91-22-6704 8091 chetanmahadik@systematixgroup.in 

Deeksha Bhardwaj Strategy & Economics +91-22-6704 8017 deekshabhardwaj@systematixgroup.in 

Devanshi Kamdar IT & ITES +91-22-6704 8098 devanshikamdar@systematixgroup.in 

Hinal Kothari Metals & Mining +91-22-6704 8076 hinalkothari@systematixgroup.in 

Jennisa Popat Oil & Gas, Logistics, Cement, Wagons +91-22-6704 8066 jennisapopat@systematixgroup.in 

Kalash Jain Midcaps +91-22-6704 8038 kalashjain@systematixgroup.in 

Krisha Zaveri Consumer Durables, EMS, Building Materials, Small-Mid Caps +91-22-6704 8023 krishazaveri@systematixgroup.in 

Mahek Shah Consumer Durables, EMS, Building Materials, Small-Mid Caps +91-22-6704 8040 mahekshah@systematixgroup.in 

Nirali Chheda Banking, Insurance +91-22-6704 8019 niralichheda@systematixgroup.in 

Pashmi Chheda Banking, Insurance +91-22-6704 8063 pashmichheda@systematixgroup.in 

Pratik Oza Midcaps +91-22-6704 8036 pratikoza@systematixgroup.in 

Pravin Mule NBFCs & Diversified Financials +91-22-6704 8034 pravinmule@systematixgroup.in 

Prathmesh Kamath Oil & Gas, Logistics, Cement, Wagons +91-22-6704 8022 prathmeshkamath@systematixgroup.in 

Purvi Mundhra Macro-Strategy +91-22-6704 8078 purvimundhra@systematixgroup.in 

Rajesh Mudaliar Consumer Staples & Discretionary +91-22-6704 8084 rajeshmudaliar@systematixgroup.in 

Ronak Dhruv NBFCs & Diversified Financials +91-22-6704 8045 ronakdhruv@systematixgroup.in 

Shweta Dikshit Metals & Mining +91-22-6704 8042 shwetadikshit@systematixgroup.in 

Swati Saboo Midcaps +91-22-6704 8043 swatisaboo@systematixgroup.in 

Vivek Mane Pharmaceuticals and Healthcare +91-22-6704 8046 vivekmane@systematixgroup.in 

Yogeeta Rathod Midcaps +91-22-6704 8081 yogeetarathod@systematixgroup.in 

Equity Sales & Trading 

Name  Desk-Phone E-mail    

Vipul Sanghvi   Co Head of Equities & Head of Sales +91-22-6704 8062 vipulsanghvi@systematixgroup.in 

Jignesh Desai Sales +91-22-6704 8068 jigneshdesai@systematixgroup.in 

Sidharth Agrawal Sales +91-22-6704 8090 sidharthagrawal@systematixgroup.in 

Shreya Chaudhary Sales +91-22-6704 8033 shreyachaudhary@systematixgroup.in   

Rahul Khandelwal Sales +91-22-6704 8003 rahul@systematixgroup.in   

Chintan Shah Sales +91-22-6704 8061 chintanshah@systematixgroup.in   

Pawan Sharma Director and Head - Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8067 pawansharma@systematixgroup.in   

Mukesh Chaturvedi Vice President and Co Head - Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8074 mukeshchaturvedi@systematixgroup.in 

Vinod Bhuwad Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8051 vinodbhuwad@systematixgroup.in 

Rashmi  Solanki Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8097 rashmisolanki@systematixgroup.in 

Karan Damani Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8053 karandamani@systematixgroup.in 

Vipul Chheda Dealer +91-22-6704 8087 vipulchheda@systematixgroup.in 

Paras Shah   Dealer +91-22-6704 8047 parasshah@systematixgroup.in 

Rahul Singh Dealer +91-22-6704 8054 rahulsingh@systematixgroup.in 

Corporate Access  

Mrunal Pawar Vice President & Head Corporate Access +91-22-6704 8088 mrunalpawar@systematixgroup.in 

Darsha Hiwrale Associate Corporate Access +91-22-6704 8083 darshahiwrale@systematixgroup.in 

Production    

Madhu Narayanan Editor +91-22-6704 8071 madhunarayanan@systematixgroup.in 
Mrunali Pagdhare Production +91-22-6704 8057 mrunalip@systematixgroup.in 
Vijayendra Achrekar Production +91-22-6704 8089 vijayendraachrekar@systematixgroup.in 

Operations    

Sachin Malusare   Vice President +91-22-6704 8055 sachinmalusare@systematixgroup.in 

Jignesh Mistry Manager +91-22-6704 8049 jigneshmistry@systematixgroup.in 

 

Institutional Equities Team 



 
 

06 April 2024 

 

4 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Renewable Energy – Expert Call Takeaways 

 

DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Shweta Dikshit, Hinal Kothari, hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or 
issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this 
research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and 
objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 
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